

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

DANTE MARTIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D15-284

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BONNIE JEAN PARRISH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #768870  
444 Seabreeze Boulevard  
5th Floor  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax no. (386)238-4997  
bonnie.parrish@myfloridalegal.com  
crimappdab@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 10

ARGUMENTS ..... 12

POINT 1

THE HAZING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ..... 12

POINT 2

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED THE  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE MANSLAUGHTER  
CHARGE ..... 19

POINT 3

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER  
DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THE TESTIMONY OF  
THE MEDICAL EXAMINER AND THE AUTOPSY  
PHOTOGRAPHS WERE ADMISSIBLE ..... 23

POINT 4

THIS ISSUE HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR  
APPELLATE REVIEW AND FUNDAMENTAL ERROR  
DID NOT OCCUR ..... 33

POINT 5

THIS ISSUE HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR  
APPELLATE REVIEW; FUNDAMENTAL ERROR DID

NOT OCCUR AS THE JURY WAS PROPERLY  
INSTRUCTED ON HAZING; THE TRIAL JUDGE  
COMMITTED NO ERROR IN FAILING DEFINE THE  
TERM“COMPETITION”IN THE INSTRUCTIONS AND  
IN FAILING TO ALLOW MARTIN TO READ FROM  
THE DICTIONARY DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT ..... 36

POINT 6

THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WAS PROPERLY  
DENIED ..... 43

CONCLUSION ..... 48

DESIGNATION OF E-MAIL ADDRESS ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Adams v. Culver</i> ,<br>111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959) .....  | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bayer v. State</i> ,<br>788 So.2d 310 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001),<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 816 So.2d 125 (Fla. 2002) ..... | 40     |
| <i>Bertolotti v. State</i> ,<br>476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....  | 47     |
| <i>Bouchard v. State</i> ,<br>556 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1990) .....   | 47     |
| <i>Bouters v. State</i> ,<br>659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995) .....   | 15, 16 |
| <i>Bowles v. State</i> ,<br>979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008) .....  | 29     |
| <i>Boyd v. State</i> ,<br>389 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1980) .....  | 36     |
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> ,<br>787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001) .....   | 29     |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>11 So.3d 428 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2009) .....   | 41     |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>36 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....  | 35, 40 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Butler v. State</i> ,<br>842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....   | 34, 39 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> ,<br>679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996) .....   | 47     |
| <i>Card v. State</i> ,<br>803 So.2d 613 (Fla.2001) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Coday v. State</i> ,<br>946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....  | 35, 41 |
| <i>Copertino v. State</i> ,<br>726 So.2d 330 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Douglas v. State</i> ,<br>878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) .....   | 29     |
| <i>Driggers v. State</i> ,<br>38 Fla. 7, 20 So. 758 (1896) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Fletcher v. State</i> ,<br>168 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2015) .....   | 47     |
| <i>Floyd v. State</i> ,<br>850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....  | 24, 26 |
| <i>Frances v. State</i> ,<br>970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Hines v. State</i> ,<br>425 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1982) .....  | 47     |
| <i>Hutchinson v. State</i> ,<br>882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004),<br><i>abrogated on other grounds</i> ,<br><i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008) ..... | 39     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jaimes v. State</i> ,<br>51 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2010) .....  | 34, 38         |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> ,<br>801 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....  | 48             |
| <i>Lawrence v. State</i> ,<br>801 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2001) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Limbaugh v. State</i> ,<br>887 So.2d 387 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Location 100, Inc. v. Gould S.E.L. Computer Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>517 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987),<br><i>called into doubt on other grounds</i> ,<br><i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002) ..... | 40             |
| <i>Luke v. State</i> ,<br>204 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1967) .....   | 40-41          |
| <i>McArthur v. State</i> ,<br>801 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....  | 44             |
| <i>Morton v. State</i> ,<br>988 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008) .....   | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Prevatt v. State</i> ,<br>866 So.2d 729 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Rainey v. State</i> ,<br>938 So.2d 632 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Rains v. State</i> ,<br>955 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) .....   | 40             |
| <i>Russ v. State</i> ,<br>832 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) .....   | 42             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Salazar v. State</i> ,<br>991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008) .....   | 45, 46     |
| <i>Servis v. State</i> ,<br>855 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....  | 31         |
| <i>Sexton v. State</i> ,<br>898 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Shearer v. State</i> ,<br>754 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....   | 35, 40     |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> ,<br>842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) .....  | 48         |
| <i>State v. Bloom</i> ,<br>497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986) .....   | 21         |
| <i>State v. Cogswell</i> ,<br>521 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1988) .....   | 21         |
| <i>State v. Croy</i> ,<br>813 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....  | 22         |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> ,<br>491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....   | 32, 42, 48 |
| <i>State v. Fuchs</i> ,<br>769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000) .....  | 15         |
| <i>State v. Parsons</i> ,<br>569 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1990) .....   | 22         |
| <i>State v. Pasko</i> ,<br>815 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002),<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 835 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 2002) ..... | 20         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Stephens v. State</i> ,<br>787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....                    | 35, 39, 41 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> ,<br>640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) ..... | 48         |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> ,<br>855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....                        | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....                 | 21         |
| <i>Valdes v. State</i> ,<br>728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999) .....                      | 20         |
| <i>Wade v. State</i> ,<br>41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010) .....                         | 44         |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Section 765.547, Fla. Stat. (2011) .....   | 25                 |
| Section 775.021(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....   | 20, 21             |
| section 782.07, Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 20, 22             |
| Section 1006.63 , Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 13, 14, 16, 20, 42 |
| Section 1006.63(1)-(6), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 14                 |
| Section 1006.63(1), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 16, 17             |
| Section 1006.63(2), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 19                 |
| Section 1006.63(3), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 22                 |
| Section 1006.63(6), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....  | 20, 21, 22         |
| Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.390(d) .....   | 34                 |
| Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.516 .....   | 49                 |
| <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/competition">www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/competition</a> ..... | 17                 |
